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Installation Instructions

This Installation instruction describes how to handle the Gear Carry main unit. Before handling, be
sure to read this Installation instruction and the Quick Base Installation instructions carefully to
fully understand the contents. Keep this Installation instruction in a safe place. If you are to give
this product to a third person, provide him/her with this instruction as well to ensure safe use.

To mount on a vehicle, an optional base rack and a Quick
Base are required.

/!\Warning Failure to follow this warning can result in serious accidents including death or

serious injury.

@® Before driving the car, be sure to shake the rack to the front, rear, left, right, up and down to check for rattling of the
fixed area.

® Do not alter this product.

® Do not overspeed. Avoid sudden acceleration, unnecessary abrupt steering and sudden braking.

@® Do not load spray cans containing high-pressure gas, flammable gasoline, white kerosene, precision devices, living
things, raw food, unextinguished charcoal, or barbecue griddles that are still hot.

® Deformation or damage may occur if excessive shock or load is applied.

® Be sure to lock the key.

/\ Precautions| Failure to follow precautions can result in injury, damage to the product, vehicle,

or load.

@ Since this product is not waterproof, cargo may get wet due to heavy rain, etc.

@ Drive carefully as the vehicle height increases with the product attached.

@® Do not use a car cover (including a cover for preventing paint splatter) with this product installed. This product may
deform due to weather conditions such as high temperatures.

® Do not get on top of this product or place objects on it. Doing so may cause cover deformation.

® The degree of wear of the tires of this product varies depending on the frequency of use and road surface conditions.
Should there be any problems with use, replace the tire.

<& Note | Things that you should know are described in this section.
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Product contents

Part name
Main unit
Belt
Key

Installation instructions

Specification sticker

@O®OIRE &

Key protector set

x1 x1

Insert the key into the key cylinder and turn
the key 90° in the "o " direction.

While pressing the push button, lift the cover
to completely open.

/\ Precautions

Opening and closing the unit during gusty or strong winds may cause damage to
the main unit or result in injury should a part of the user’s body get caught in it.

<=1 Note

The key cannot be pulled out while the cover is open. To pull out
the key, close the cover first, then turn the key and remove it.

/\ Precautions

é oo oo % Securely lock latches in 2 places after closing the cover.




2| Preparation before use

Belt ring

Belt ring Specification sticker

Open the cover, put the belt through the belt ring, and put the belt through the buckle.
(2 belts in total)

2 Affix the specification sticker in the relevant language.

3| Loading your items

Unbuckle the belt and load the flattened load
evenly.

Adjust the length of the belt to fit the luggage
and tighten it.

/!\Warning

When traveling with a load, be sure to secure it with the belts.

A Precautions

Do not close the cover forcefully when the box is overloaded.
This may cause the cover not to close firmly, and the cargo box
and/or the items may be damaged.

/N Precautions

Do not let the items become caught in the latches when closing
the cover.

Latches




4| How to carry

Carry handle

Body

Carry handle

1 Raise the carry handle stored in the body.

2 Hold the carrying handle to carry the product.

The maximum load capacity during carrying is
30 kg / 66 Ibs.

/\ Precautions

In case you are unable to carry the luggage, reduce the amount
of the load. The main unit may fall when attaching or detaching,
causing injury or damage to the main unit or vehicle.

<=1 Note

Replace the tire if it is worn out and causes problems during use.
See "Repair parts" on page 10 for part numbers.

Tire

Corneﬂj@\ Side stand

Side stand

<=1 Note

This product can stand on its own in the vertical or horizontal
orientation.

Use the corner guards and the tire when facing vertically, and
the corner guards and the side stands when facing horizontally.

<=1 Note

Replace the corner guards and side stands if they are worn out
and cause problems during use.
See "Repair parts" on page 10 for part numbers.




Fixation on the Quick Base

Quick Base

Button cover

A Precautions

Check the safety of the surroundings when attaching and
detaching.

<&1 Note

To mount on a vehicle, an optional base rack and a Quick Base
are required.

Insert the key into the key cylinder of the
Quick Base lever and turn it 90° in the

direction of wf . (2 places)

2 Open the button cover. (2 places)

3 Press the button to lower the lever. (2 places)

<=1 Note

Lowering the lever will cause it to open 90°.




Hold the side handle and put a hand on the
body.
Side handle

Lift this product and place it on the Quick
Base.

/\ Precautions

If you are unable to lift it alone, reduce the amount of the load or
have a second person help you to attach or detach the load.
The main unit may fall when attaching or detaching, causing
injury or damage to the main unit or vehicle.

<=1 Note

When attaching or detaching with two people, hold the front and
rear flange sections.

Lock latch

Push the lock pin of this product into the lock
latch of the Quick Base. (2 places)

Quick Base

&1 Note

There is a lock latch in a symmetrical position with the lever.
M Push in the lock pin of this product referring to the position of
. the lever.

Lock pin

>

NNANNNA N

Side handle




Lift the two levers on the Quick Base by 90°

7 and hook the levers to the lock pins of this
product. If they cannot be lifted 90°, check that
the lock pin is pushed into the lock latch in a
symmetrical position with the levers, and then
push it in again.

/N Precautions

Be careful not to have fingers or objects caught between this
Lever product and the levers.

.

8 Close the button cover to lock the key.

<=1 Note

To unload this product, follow instructions 1 through 3.

Button cover

/\ Precautions

Should the button cover not close, it is not locked correctly.
Operate the levers again to fix the product firmly.

Button
cover




6| Maximum load capacity when mounted on Quick Base

Confirm that the cargo weight does not exceed the maximum load capacity.

Maximum load capacity is either "(DMaximum load capacity of the vehicle" or "@Maximum
load capacity of the Gear Carry" , whichever is smaller.

4 I
(D Maximum Maximum
load capacity — load capacity — 12 kg [ 26 lbs
of the according to (Product weight)
vehicle the Fit Guide
&1 Note
For I The maximum load capacity according to the Fit Guide | refer to the Fit Guide.

2 Maximum load

capacity of the = 50 kg / 110 Ibs

Gear Carry

Maximum load capacity when mounted on Quick Base

The smaller value between @ and @

/!\Warning

Loading more than the maximum load capacity may cause this product to fall off, resulting in an accident involving a
following vehicle or other people.
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7| Checking before driving

After mounting on the Quick Base, shake the
product to the front, rear, left and right to confirm
that it is securely fixed on the Quick Base. Rattling
may occur due to the structure, but this does not
affect the strength of the product.

. Daily Maintenance / Care and storage

Wash this product with water.

/!\Warning

e Do not use lubricant sprays, oils, grease, paint thinner or detergents on this product. Product material may deteriorate
over time, leading to damage or separation of the product. Do not oil the screws and the bolts.

e If you do not plan to use it for a long period of time, remove it from the Quick Base, inspect every part of it, and store
it away from direct sunlight.

e Remove the rack before using an automatic car wash. Should the car mistakenly be washed by an automatic car
wash with the carrier attached, be sure to inspect the carrier.

/\ Precautions

- For long-term storage, store the product horizontally or with
the top surface facing up. Long-term storage in vertical
orientation may deform the tire.

-When a strong impact such as a drop or fall is applied,
inspect each part for cracks or flaws.




Repair parts

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Side stand set
ISP 1168

Corner guard set
ISP 1167

;[f:t/ﬂx1® <x1©

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Tire 2.5m belt (set of 2)
ISP 1169 ISP 952

Key Key protector set

x1 x1

(Confirm key number)

Hex Wrench(B=6)
ISP 1153

/

Contact Information

We do not accept any liability for accidents, damage or injury caused by incorrect installation

or use, modification, or natural disaster.

Specifications and appearance of the carrier system and genuine replacement parts are
subject to change without prior notice in the interest of product improvement.

Car Mate USA, Inc.

383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603
Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A.

“1NNO
ﬁ‘ ‘ = support@innoracks.com

www.innoracks.com

ADVANCED CAR RACKS
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ﬁ: mnNo. Instructions d'installation ®
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Ces Instructions d'installation décrivent comment manipuler I'élément principale du porte-équipement. Avant manipulation,
veillez a lire attentivement ces Instructions d'installation ainsi que les Instructions d'installation de la base rapide pour en
comprendre parfaitement le contenu. Conservez le présent manuel d'instruction dans un endroit sir. Si vous donnez ce
produit a un tiers, fournissez-lui aussi ces instructions pour garantir ['utilisation du systéme en toute sécurité.

Pour monter sur un véhicule, un porteur de base et une base
rapide optionnelles sont requis.

/'\Avertissement En cas de non-respect de cet avertissement, des accidents graves,
entrainant des blessures graves ou la mort pourraient se produire.

® Avant de prendre la route, assurez-vous de secouer le porte-bagages a l'avant, a I'arriére, a gauche, a droite, vers le
haut et vers le bas pour vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de battement de I'espace fixé.

® Ne modifiez pas ce produit.

® Ne dépassez pas la vitesse maximale autorisée. Evitez les accélérations soudaines, une conduite inutilement
abrupte et les freinages soudains.

® Ne chargez pas bombes de spray contenant du gaz a haute pression, de I'essence inflammable, du kéroséne blanc,
des dispositifs de précision, des étres vivants, des aliments crus, du charbon non éteint ou des plaques de barbecue
encore chaudes.

® Des déformations ou des dommages peuvent se produire si un choc ou une charge excessive est appliqué.

® Veillez a verrouiller la clé.

/\ Précautions| L& non-respect des précautions peut entrainer des blessures, ou encore
endommager le produit, le véhicule ou la charge.

® Comme ce produit n'est pas étanche, le coffre de toit peut prendre I'eau en raison de fortes pluies, etc.

@ Conduisez prudemment car la hauteur du véhicule augmente lorsque le produit y est fixé.

@ N'utilisez pas de housse de voiture (y compris une housse pour empécher les éclaboussures de peinture) lorsque ce
produit est installé. Ce produit peut se déformer en raison de conditions climatiques, comme des températures
élevées.

® Ne montez pas sur ce produit et ne placez pas d'objets sur celui-ci. Cela risquerait de déformer le couvercle.

® Le degré d'usure des pneus de ce produit varie selon la fréquence d'utilisation et les conditions de la surface routiére.
En cas de problémes avec son utilisation, remplacez le pneu.

<& Remarque| Cette section présente des informations que vous devriez connaitre.
— 1 1 —




Contenu du produit

x1 x1

Nom de piéce

Elément principal
Courroie

Clé

Instructions d'installation

Etiquettes des caractéristiques
techniques

Ensemble de protecteur de clé

@O PWOE|&

1| Ouverture et fermeture

Insérer la clé dans le barillet puis tourner la
clé a 90 pour la positionner sur “gf .

Tout en appuyant sur le bouton-poussoir, soulevez
le couvercle pour I'ouvrir complétement.

/\ Précautions

Ouvrir et fermer l'unité pendant des rafales de vent ou des vents
violents peut endommager I'élément principale ou entrainer des
blessures si une partie du corps de I'utilisateur venait a s'y coincer.

&1 Remarque

La clé ne peut pas étre retirée tant que le couvercle est ouvert. Pour sortir
la clé, fermez d’abord le couvercle, puis tournez la clé et retirez-la.

A Précautions

Verrouillez les loquets en 2 points aprés avoir refermé le couvercle.
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2| Préparation avant utilisation

Anneau de courroie Courroie

------------------------------------------------
. .,
o

: la courroie dans les parties
: supeérieure et inférieure de la
: boucle.

Etiquettes des caractéristiques techniques

Anneau de courroie

Ouvrez le couvercle, passez la courroie a travers lI'anneau de courroie, puis passez la
courroie a travers la boucle. (2 courroies au total)

2 Apposez l'autocollant des caractéristiques dans la langue correspondante.

3| Chargement de vos bagages

1 Débouclez la courroie et chargez uniformément la

charge aplatie.

Réglez la longueur de la courroie pour l'ajuster
aux bagages et serrez-la.

1\ Avertissement

Lors d'un déplacement avec une charge, veillez a la sécuriser
avec les courroies.

/N Précautions

Ne fermez pas le couvercle par la force lorsque le coffre est surchargé.
Le couvercle risquerait de ne pas se fermer correctement, et vous

risquez d’abimer le coffre de toit et les bagages.

/N Précautions

Ne laissez pas d'objets se coincer dans les loquets lors de la
fermeture du couvercle.
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4

Comment transporter

Poignée de transport

Poignée de transport

Levez la poignée de transport rangée dans le
corps.

le produit. La capacité de charge maximale
pendant le transport est de 30 kg / 66 Ibs.
A Précautions

Si vous ne pouvez pas porter les bagages, réduisez la quantité de charge.
L'élément principale peut tomber lors de la fixation ou du détachement,
provoquant des blessures ou des dommages a l'unité principale ou au véhicule.

2 Tenez la poignée de transport pour transporter

&1 Remarque

Remplacez le pneu s'il est usé et provoque des problémes pendant
[utilisation.
Consultez « Piéces de réparation » a la page 20 pour les numéros de piéce.

Protection d'angle Support latéral

Pneu

&1 Remarque

Ce produit peut se tenir seul a la verticale ou a I'horizontale.
Utilisez les protections d'angle et le pneu lorsqu'il est a la
verticale, et les protections d'angle et les supports latéraux
lorsqu'il est a I'horizontale.

Support latéral

&1 Remarque

Remplacez les protections d'angle et les supports latéraux s'ils
sont usés et provoquent des problémes pendant I'utilisation.
Consultez «Piéces de réparation» a la page 20 pour les numéros
de piéce.
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5| Fixation sur la base rapide

A Précautions

Vérifiez la sécurité de I'environnement lors de la fixation et du
détachement.

Base rapide

&1 Remarque

Pour monter sur un véhicule, un porteur de base et une base
rapide optionnelles sont requis.

de la base rapide et tournez-la a 90° pour la

1 Insérez la clé dans le cylindre a clé du levier
positionner sur wf . (2 emplacements)

Ouvrez le couvercle du bouton.
(2 emplacements)

Couvercle du bouton

Appuyez sur le bouton pour abaisser le levier
(2 emplacements)

Levier

&1 Remarque

Abaisser le levier le fera s'ouvrir de 90°.

N |evier
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q Tenez la poignée latérale et placez une main

sur le corps.
Poignée latérale

Levez ce produit et placez-le sur la base
rapide.

/\ Précautions

Si vous ne pouvez pas le lever seul, réduisez la quantité de
charge ou faites-vous aider par une deuxiéme personne pour
fixer ou détacher la charge. L'élément principale peut tomber
lors de la fixation ou du détachement, provoquant des blessures
ou des dommages a l'unité principale ou au véhicule.

&1 Remarque

Lors de la fixation ou du détachement avec deux personnes,
tenez les sections de la bride avant ou arriére.

Poussez la goupille de verrouillage de ce
. produit dans le loquet de verrouillage de la
Base rapide .
- base rapide. (2 emplacements)

Loquet de verrouillage

A A

&1 Remarque
N = Un loquet de verrouillage se trouve dans une position
] M symétrique avec le levier. Poussez la goupille de verrouillage
Goupille de , . de ce produit en vous référant a la position du levier.
verrouillage *  Levier =

NNANNNA N

—

Poignée latérale
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Levier A
@

Goupille de
verrouillage

. J

Soulevez les deux leviers sur la base rapide a
90° et accrochez les leviers aux goupilles de
verrouillage de ce produit. S'ils ne peuvent étre
soulevés a 90°, vérifiez que la goupille de
verrouillage est poussée dans le loquet de
verrouillage dans une position symétrique avec
les leviers, puis poussez-la a nouveau.

/N Précautions

Veillez a ne pas coincer vos doigts ou des objets entre ce
produit et les leviers.

8 Fermez le couvercle du bouton pour verrouiller
la clé.

&1 Remarque

Pour décharger ce produit, suivez les instructions 1 a 3.

Couvercle
du bouton

A Précautions

Si le couvercle de bouton ne se ferme pas, il n'est pas verrouillé
correctement. Opérez les leviers a nouveau pour fixer
fermement le produit.
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6| Capacité de charge maximale lors d'un montage sur base rapide

Confirmez que le poids du coffre de toit ne dépasse pas la capacité de charge maximale.

La capacité de charge maximale est soit "(DCapacité de charge maximale du véhicule" ou
"(2)Capacité de charge maximale du porte-équipement", selon la valeur la plus petite.

. ™~
(D Capacité La capacité de
de charge = — charge maximale — 12 kg [ 26 Ibs
maximale du selon le Guide de (Poids du produit)
véhicule conformité
&1 Remarque
Pour "La capacité de charge maximale selon le Guide de conformité", reportez-vous au Guide de conformité.

(2 Capacité de charge

maximale du = 50 kg [ 110 lbs

porte-équipement

Capacité de charge maximale lors d'un montage sur base rapide

/!\ Avertissement

Charger plus que la capacité de charge maximale risque de faire tomber le produit et provoquer un accident impliquant
un véhicule qui le suit ou d'autres personnes.
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7| Vérification avant la conduite

Aprés le montage sur la base rapide, secouez le
produit a l'avant, l'arriere, a gauche et a droite
pour confirmer qu'il est bien fixé sur la base
rapide. Des battements peuvent se produire en
raison de la structure, mais cela n'affecte pas la
résistance du produit.

. Maintenance quotidienne / Soins et rangement

Nettoyez la saleté et la boue a I'eau.

1\ Avertissement

e N'utilisez pas de sprays lubrifiants, d'huiles, de graisses, de diluants pour peinture ou de détergents sur ce produit. Le
matériau de ce produit peut se détériorer avec le temps, menant a des dommages ou une séparation du produit.
N'huilez pas les vis et les boulons.

e Si vous envisagez de ne pas l'utiliser pendant une période prolongée, retirez-le de la base rapide, inspectez chacune
de ses pieces et rangez-le a I'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil.

e Retirez le support avant d'utiliser un lave-auto automatique. Si la voiture devait accidentellement passer au poste de
lavage automatique avec le systéme de transport monté, assurez-vous d'inspecter le systéeme de transport.

/\ Précautions

e Pour un stockage a long terme, rangez le produit horizontalement
ou avec la surface supérieure tournée vers le haut. Ranger a long
terme a la verticale peut déformer le pneu.

e En cas d'impact fort comme une chute, inspectez tout signe de
fissures ou de défaillances sur chaque piéce.
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Pieces de réparation

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Ensemble de protection d'angle Ensemble de support latéral @) ®
: ISP 1167 ' ISP 1168 ' T :
' ' " © '
B xte ( x1o | 5
&3 s K ’ . O s
s s . ® ®
Pneu Courroie de 2.5 m (ensemble de 2) Clé hexagonale(B=6)

ISP 1169 ISP 952 ISP 1153

/

Clé Ensemble de protecteur de clé

x1 x1

(Vérifiez le numéro de la clé)

Coordonnées

Nous ne pouvons étre tenus responsables d’ accidents, de dommages ou de blessures
provoqués par une installation ou un usage incorrects, par une modification du dispositif ou
par une catastrophe naturelle. Les spécifications et I’ apparence du dispositif de support et
des pieces de rechange authentiques sont sujettes a modification sans préavis pour fin

d’ amélioration du produit.

Car Mate USA, Inc.
383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603

L ‘““D Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A.
' ‘ - support@innoracks.com

ADVANCED CAR RACKS .
www.innoracks.com
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ﬁ: mnmnNno. Instrucciones de instalacion @
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Estas instrucciones de instalacion describen como manipular la unidad principal del portaequipajes. Antes de
manipularla, asegurese de leer atentamente estas instrucciones de instalacion y las instrucciones de instalacion de la
base rapida para entender el contenido por completo. Guarde este manual de instrucciones en un lugar seguro. Si le
entregara este producto a un tercero, también proporcionale este instrucciones para garantizar un uso seguro.

Para montarla en un vehiculo, se necesitan una base rapida y
un bastidor base opcionals.

/!\Advertencia El no respetar esta advertencia puede ocasionar accidentes graves, incluso
la muerte o heridas graves.

® Antes de conducir el automovil, asegurese de mover el bastidor hacia delante, atras, izquierda, derecha, arriba 'y
abajo para verificar que no haya traqueteo en el area ajustada.

® No haga alteraciones en este producto.

® No sobrepase la velocidad. Evite aceleraciones bruscas, giros bruscos innecesarios y frenazos repentinos.

@® No cargue botes de espray que contengan gas de alta presion, gasolina inflamable, queroseno blanco, dispositivos
de precision, seres vivos, alimentos crudos, carbén vegetal sin apagar o parrillas de barbacoa aun calientes.

@ Pueden producirse deformaciones o dafios si se aplican golpes o cargas excesivas.

® Asegurese de bloquear la llave.

/\ Precauciones Si no tiene estas precauciones, pueden producirse heridas, dafos al
producto, al vehiculo o a la carga.

® Puesto que este producto no es impermeable, la carga se puede mojar debido a fuertes lluvias, etc.

® Conduzca con cuidado, ya que la altura del vehiculo aumenta con el producto acoplado.

@ No utilice una cubierta de coche (tampoco una cubierta para evitar salpicaduras de pintura) con este producto
instalado. Este producto se puede deformar debido a condiciones meteoroldgicas tales como altas temperaturas.

® No se suba encima de este producto ni coloque objetos en él. Hacerlo puede provocar deformaciones en la cubierta.

® El grado de desgaste de los neumaticos del producto varia dependiendo de la frecuencia de utilizaciéon y de las
condiciones de la superficie de la carretera. Si hay algun problema con la utilizacién, sustituya el neumatico.

<& Nota | Lo que debe saber se describe en esta seccion.
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Contenido del producto

Nombre de pieza

Unidad principal

Correa

Llave

Instrucciones de instalacién
Etiqueta adhesiva de especificacion
Juego de protectores de la llave

@OEOEE|F

Inserte la llave en la cerradura y gire la llave
90° en la direccion "o " .

Mientras presiona el pulsador, levante la cubierta
para abrirla completamente.

/\ Precauciones }*

Abrir y cerrar la unidad durante viento fuerte o racheado puede provocar dafios en la
unidad principal o lesiones si alguna parte del cuerpo del usuario queda atrapada en ella.

&1 Nota

La llave no se puede extraer mientras la cubierta esta abierta. Para sacar
la llave, cierre primero la cubierta y luego gire la llave para extraerla.

Confirme estos 2 lugares.

A Precauciones —

Asegure los pestillos en 2 lugares luego de cerrar la cubierta.
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2| Preparacion antes de su utilizacion

Anilla de la correa Correa

------------------------------------------------
. .,
o

o
s
s

: la parte superior e inferior
: de la hebilla.

Anilla de la correa Etiqueta adhesiva de especificacion

Abra la cubierta, introduzca la correa por la anilla de la correa y pasela por la hebilla. (2
correas en total)

2 Coloque la etiqueta adhesiva de especificacion en el idioma pertinente.

3| Carga de elementos

Desabroche la correa y ponga la carga aplanada
de manera uniforme.

Ajuste la longitud de la correa para que se
adapte al equipaje y apriétala.

/!\Advertencia

Cuando viaje con carga, asegurese de sujetarla con las correas.

A Precauciones

No cierre la cubierta a la fuerza cuando el cofre esté sobrecargado.
Esto puede causar que la cubierta no cierre como es debido y que
el cofre de techo y/o los elementos en su interior se dafien.

A Precauciones

No deje que los elementos queden atrapados en los pestillos
cuando cierre la cubierta.

Pestillos
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4| Cémo transportar

Manija de transporte

Manija de transporte

Levante la manija de transporte guardada en
el cuerpo.

Sostenga la manija de transporte para transportar
el producto. La capacidad de carga maxima
durante el transporte es de 30 kg / 66 Ibs.

A Precauciones
En caso de no poder transportar el equipaje, reduzca la carga.
La unidad principal podria caerse al montarla y desmontarla,
provocando lesiones o dafos a la unidad principal o el vehiculo.

<=1 Nota

Sustituya el neumatico si estd desgastado y ocasiona problemas durante

la utilizacién.
Consulte la “Piezas de repuesto” en la pagina 30 para conocer los nimeros de las piezas.

Protectﬁqﬁi\ Soporte lateral

Neumatico

<=1 Nota

Este producto puede sostenerse por si mismo en orientacion
vertical y horizontal.

Utilice los protectores de esquinas y el neumatico cuando esté
orientado verticalmente, y los protectores de esquinas y los
soportes laterales cuando esté orientado horizontalmente.

_

= Protector de esquinas =

Soporte lateral

<=1 Nota

Sustituya los protectores de esquinas y los soportes laterales si
estan desgastados y causan problemas durante la utilizacion.
Consulte la “Piezas de repuesto” en la pagina 30 para conocer los
nuameros de las piezas.
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Fijacion de la base rapida

Base rapida

A Precautions

Verifique la seguridad de los alrededores al montar y
desmontar.

Cubierta del boton

Palanca

<&1 Note

Para montarla en un vehiculo, se necesitan una base rapida y
un bastidor base opcionals.

Inserte la llave en el cilindro de la llave de la
palanca de la base rapida y girela 90° en

direccion wf . (2 lugares)

2 Abra la cubierta del botén. (2 lugares).

Presione el boton para bajar la palanca.
(2 lugares)

<=1 Note

Bajar la palanca hara que se abra 90°.

Palanca
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Manija lateral

Pestillo de bloqueo

Base rapida

\_

Pasador de M

bloqueo Palanca

>

NNANNNA N

—

Manija lateral

Sujete la manija lateral y coloque una mano en
el cuerpo.

Levante el producto y coloquelo en la base
rapida.

/\ Precauciones

Si no puede levantar el producto por si solo, reduzca la
cantidad de carga o pida ayuda a otra persona para montar y
desmontar la carga. La unidad principal podria caerse al
montarla y desmontarla, provocando lesiones o dafios a la
unidad principal o el vehiculo.

<=1 Nota

Cuando monte o desmonte el producto con dos personas,
sujete las secciones delantera y trasera de la brida.

Introduzca el pasador de bloqueo del
producto en el pestillo de bloqueo.

<=1 Nota

Hay un pestillo de bloqueo en posicion simétrica con la
palanca. Introduzca el pasador de bloqueo del producto
tomando como referencia la posicion de la palanca.
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Levante las dos palancas de la base rapida en

7 90° y enganche las palancas a los pasadores
de bloqueo del producto. Si no se pueden
levantar en 90°, verifique que el pasador de
bloqueo se ha introducido en el pestillo de
bloqueo en posicion simétrica con las palancas
y, a continuacion, vuelva a intentarlo.

A Precauciones
Tenga cuidado de que no queden los dedos u objetos
Palanca atrapados entre el producto y las palancas.
@

Pasador
de bloqueo

. J

8 Cierre la cubierta del boton para bloquear la
llave.

<=1 Nota

Para descargar el producto, siga las instrucciones desde la 1
hasta la 3.

Cubierta del boton Llave

A Precauciones

Si la cubierta del botén no se cierra, no esta bloqueada correctamente.
Accione de nuevo las palancas para fijar el producto con firmeza.

Cubierta
del botén
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6| Capacidad de carga maxima cuando esta montado en la base rapida

Confirme que el peso de la carga no excede la capacidad de carga maxima.

La capacidad de carga maxima puede ser "(Mla capacidad de carga maxima del
vehiculo" o "(@)la capacidad de carga maxima del Portaequipajes", el valor mas chico.

- ™~
(1) Capacidad La capacidad de
de carga —  cargamaxima — 12 kg [ 26 Ibs
maxima del Segl’"\ la Guia de (Peso del producto)
vehiculo anclajes
&1 Nota
Para "La capacidad de carga maxima segun la Guia de anclajes”, consulte la Guia de anclajes.

2 Capacidad de

cargamaximadel = §() kg [ 110 Ibs

portaequipajes

Capacidad de carga maxima cuando esta montado en la base rapida

El valor minimo entre D'y @

1\ Advertencia

Cargar el producto mas de la capacidad de carga maxima puede provocar que se caiga, ocasionando un accidente
que implicaria al vehiculo de detras o a otras personas.

_28_




7| Verificar antes de conducir

Tras montarlo en la base rapida, agite el producto
hacia delante, atras, izquierda y derecha para
confirmar que esta firmemente sujeto a la base
rapida. Puede producirse traqueteo debido a la
estructura, pero eso no afecta a la resistencia del
producto.

. Mantenimiento diario / Cuidado y almacenamiento

Elimine el polvo y lodo con agua.

/!\Advertencia

e No utilice lubricantes en espray, aceites, grasa, diluyente de pintura o detergentes en este producto. El material del producto
puede deteriorarse con el tiempo, provocando dafios o la separacion del producto. No utilice aceite en los tornillos ni en los pernos.

e Si no piensa utilizarlo durante un periodo largo, desmontelo de la base rapida, inspeccione todas las piezas y guardelo de la luz
del sol directa.

e Extraiga el portacargas antes de utilizar lavado automatico de vehiculos. Si el auto es lavado erroneamente por un lavadero
automatico con el portaequipaje puesto, asegurese de inspeccionar el portaequipaje.

/N Precauciones

e Para almacenamiento a largo plazo, almacene el producto en
posicion horizontal o con la superficie superior hacia arriba.
El almacenamiento a largo plazo en posicion vertical puede
deformar el neumatico.

e Cuando se produzca un impacto fuerte, como una caida,
inspeccione cada pieza en busca de grietas o desperfectos.
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Piezas de repuesto

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Juego de protectores de esquinas Juego de soportes laterales @) ®
: ISP 1167 ' ISP 1168 : — :
' ' " © '
B xte ( x1o | 5
&3 s K ’ . O s
s s . ® ®
Neumatico Correa de 2.5 m (juego de 2) Llave hexagonal(B=6)

ISP 1169 ISP 952 ISP 1153

/

Llave Juego de protectores de la llave

x1 x1

(Confirme el nimero de llave)

Informacion de contacto

No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por accidentes, dafios u otros perjuicios ocasionados por su
incorrecta instalacion, uso, modificacion o por desastres naturales. Las especificaciones y apariencia
del sistema y piezas de repuesto originales del portacargas estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso en
razon de mejora del producto.

Car Mate USA, Inc.
383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603

L ‘““D Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A.
' ‘ - support@innoracks.com

ADVANCED CAR RACKS .
www.innoracks.com
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